As far as the discount rate is concerned, the Corporate AA iBoxx 10+ index has been
selected as criterion for the valuation of this parameter, as its duration is suitable for the
average time of permanence of the two staff groups being considered.
There is no defined benefit scheme for the executive staff of the company.

the advance payments and settlements made during the period examined, and shows a
:

Provisions for employee benefits at 1 Jan.
2021  5,736
Change in consolidation area  378
IAS Fin. charg.  52
Use  -635
Actuarial (gain)/loss   -254
Provisions for employee benefits at 31
Dec. 2021  5,278

The difference introduced

The valuation of future benefits is obviously affected by all the assumptions required for its
identification; therefore, in order to obtain the sensitivity shown by the actual value as
determined above compared to said assumptions, some tests have been conducted to
provide the difference in the actual value against a given difference in some of the
assumptions adopted, which may mostly affect that value. The table below provides the

Toscana Aeroporti Group

105

Annual technical

discount rate
Annual inflation

rate
Annual turnover

rate
  + 0.50 % - 0.50 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 2.50 % - 2.50 %

5,045

5,526

5,346

5,210

5,204

5,310

Finally, the table below provides a prediction of disbursement of the provision.

Year TA Group

0  1   283,603
1  2   179,704
2  3   200,175
3  4   212,191
4  5   294,724
5  6   497,088
6  7   438,492
7  8   437,904
8  9   346,046
9  10   483,328

8.18 Financial liabilities

The details of non-current and current financial liabilities are given below:

106

31
Decemb
er 2020

New
loans

(princip
al)

Paymen
ts

(princip
al)

Reclassificat
ion

Other
moveme

nts

31
Decemb
er 2021

Non-current liabilities

103,014

101

-   -   9,398   321

94,037

Current financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts (short-
term credit facility)

41,042

57,000

-
57,000   124

41,166

Current portion of
medium/long-term
indebtedness

4,985

99

-
4,924   9,398  -   14

9,545

Total current financial
liabilities

46,026

57,099

-
61,924   9,398   110

50,711

Total financial liabilities 149,040 57,200 -61,924 0 431 144,747

Other non-monetary movements mainly include the effect of the recognition of the
interest share not yet settled for the period.

consisting of the current financial liabilities existing at 31
December 2021, refers to the current portion of the medium-long term debt relating to

-

-current financial liabilities refers to the short-term
reclassification of the shares of capital due in the subsequent financial year.

The total amount of non-current financial liabilities and the related current share of
medium-term debt relates to:
1) the loan agreement signed on 30 October 2020 with a pool of primary financial

[…]

- annual ETB increase rate:   2.40%
As far as the discount rate is concerned, the Corporate AA iBoxx 10+ index has been
selected as criterion for the valuation of this parameter, as its duration is suitable for the
average time of permanence of the two staff groups being considered.
There is no defined benefit scheme for the executive staff of the company.
The value
booked net of the advance payments and settlements made during the period examined,

Provisions for employee benefits at 1
Jan. 2021  2,529
IAS Fin. charg.  8
Use  -158
Actuarial (gain)/loss   -98
Provisions for employee benefits at 31
Dec. 2021  2,281

185

The valuation of future benefits is obviously affected by all the assumptions required for its
identification; therefore, in order to obtain the sensitivity shown by the actual value as
determined above compared to said assumptions, some tests have been conducted to
provide the difference in the actual value against a given difference in some of the
assumptions adopted, which may mostly affect that value.
The table below provides the

Annual technical
discount rate

Annual technical
inflation rate

Annual turnover
rate

  + 0.50 % - 0.50 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 2.50 % - 2.50 %
TA   2,175   2,396   2,314   2,249   2,249   2,296

Finally, the table below provides a prediction of disbursement of the provision.

Year TA

0  1

212,517
1  2   49,952
2  3   99,389

3  4

50,786
4  5   91,236

5  6

163,872
6  7   132,633
7  8   183,062

8  9

144,370
9  10   193,210

7.19 Financial liabilities
The details of non-current and current financial liabilities are given below:

31
Decemb
er 2020

New
loans

(princip
al)

Paymen
ts

(princip
al)

Reclassificat
ion

Other
moveme

nts

31
Decemb
er 2021

Non-current liabilities

102,607   -

-   - 9,196   321

93,731

Current financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts (short-
term credit facility)

41,042

57,000

-
57,000   124

41,166

Current portion of
medium/long-term
indebtedness

4,783

-
4,724   9,196  -   12

9,243

186

Total current financial
liabilities

45,825

57,000

-
61,724   9,196   112

50,409

Total financial liabilities 148,432 57,000 -61,724 0 433 144,141

Other non-monetary movements mainly include the effect of the recognition of the
interest share not yet settled for the period.

2021, refers to the current portion of the medium-long term debt relating to the loans
-

41.2 M.

-current financial liabilities refers to the short-term
reclassification of the capital shares expiring in the subsequent business year.

The total amount of non-current financial liabilities and the related current share of
medium-term debt relates to:

1) the loan agreement signed on 30 October 2020 with a pool of primary financial
institutions consisting of Intesa Sanpaolo and BNL-BNP Paribas Group for a total